
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Karen Wyeth 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446224 
E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 6 October 2022 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 19 October 2022 

Time: 

 

7.00 pm 

 

 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
N.J. Gething (Chairman) 
M. Gibson (Vice-Chairman) 
R.O. Barratt 
C. Bateson 
M. Beecher 
 

A. Brar 
S. Buttar 
J. Button 
R. Chandler 
K. Howkins 
 

O. Rybinski 
R.W. Sider BEM 
B.B. Spoor 
J. Vinson 
S.J Whitmore 
 

Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the 
last Committee meeting.  
 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

Planning Committee meeting 

Start times of agenda items 

It is impossible to predict the start and finish time of any particular item on the agenda. It 
may happen on occasion that the Chairman will use his discretion to re-arrange the 
running order of the agenda, depending on the level of public interest on an item or the 
amount of public speaking that may need to take place.  This may mean that someone 
arranging to arrive later in order to only hear an item towards the middle or the end of the 
agenda, may miss that item altogether because it has been "brought forward" by the 
Chairman, or because the preceding items have been dealt with more speedily than 
anticipated.  Therefore, if you are anxious to make certain that you hear any particular item 
being debated by the Planning Committee, it is recommended that you arrange to attend 
from the start of the meeting.   
 
Background Papers 
For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following 
documents are to be regarded as standard background papers in relation to all items: 

 Letters of representation from third parties 

 Consultation replies from outside bodies 

 Letters or statements from or on behalf of the applicant 
 



 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies and Substitutions  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance and notification of 
substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 5 - 6 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code. 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

 To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

4.   Planning application 22/01017/FUL - 31 Worple Road, Staines-
upon-Thames 

7 - 24 

 Ward 
 
Staines South  
 
Proposal 
 

Erection of a single storey rear infill extension and change of use of 
existing dwelling (C3) to 7 bedroom House of Multiple Occupancy 
(HMO) (Sui Generis) with shared kitchen and dining room, associated 
parking and amenity space 
 

Recommendation 
 

To approve the application subject to conditions as set out at paragraph 
7 of this report. 
 

 

5.   Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2022 25 - 80 

 To note the published Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2022. 
 

 

6.   Major Planning Applications 81 - 86 

 To note the details of future major planning applications. 
 

 



 
 

 

7.   Planning Appeals Report 87 - 98 

 To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 8 September 2022 – 6 October 2022. 
 

 

8.   Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations  
 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
21 September 2022 

 
 

Present: 
  
  

Councillor M. Gibson (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

M. Beecher 

A. Brar 

J. Button 

R. Chandler 

R.W. Sider BEM 

J. Vinson 

S.J Whitmore 

 

 
 

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor N.J. Gething, 
Councillor R.O. Barratt, Councillor K. Howkins, Councillor 
O. Rybinski and Councillor B.B. Spoor 

 
 

48/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

49/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillor Gibson declared that she had made an informal visit to the site. 
 

50/22   Planning application 22/00915/HOU - 18 Bush Road Shepperton 
TW17 0HX  
 

Description: 
Erection of a side extension with a habitable space within the loft including the 
installation of a rear facing dormer, rooflights to the front and rear. Erection of 
a single storey rear extension and front porch (following demolition of existing 
single storey side extension). The installation of a rear facing Juliet Balcony 
and alterations to the existing fenestrations. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 21 September 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

Additional Information: 
There was none. 
 
Public Speaking:  
There was none. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

 The application was for an extension of an existing building. 

 There were concerns about overlooking from the proposed dormer 
window, but the application was compliant with the council’s policy in this 
regard. 

 The application also complied with policies relating to the streetscene. 

 The newly constructed outbuilding appeared to be permitted development 
and was not a relevant consideration in determining this application. 

 
Decision: 
 
The application was approved in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation. 
 

51/22   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

52/22   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 
 

Page 6



40

LB

15.3m

15.1m

14.9m

15.4m

HURSTDENE AVENUE

B
E

E
C

H
W

O
O

D
 A

V
E

N
U

E

WORPLE AVENUE

W
O

R
P

LE
 R

O
A

D

T
H

E
 G

LA
D

E

STUART WAY

H
O

M
E

S
T

E
A

D
 R

O
A

D

11

11
2

11a

2

5

1

13

60
44

21

28
26

45b
45a

201

92
a

31

15

32

76

23

64

33

218

30

122

207

14

1816

90

10
2

6

15a

206

203

58

45

2a

95

52

75

17

Sub

El Sub Sta

52

1

2

11 2

2

64

16

13

13

11

21

76

2

18

2

1

31

1

1

11

2

23

16

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250

22/01017/FUL - 31 Worple Road, Staines-upon-Thames. TW18 1EF

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



22/01017/FUL– 31 Worple Road 

 

LOCATION PLAN: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXISTING AND PROPOSED BLOCK PLAN: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



22/01017/FUL– 31 Worple Road 

 

EXISTING SITE LAYOUT: 

 

 

 

PROPOSED SITE LAYOUT: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



22/01017/FUL– 31 Worple Road 

 

EXISTING GROUND FLOOR AND FIRST FLOOR: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR AND FIRST FLOOR: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



22/01017/FUL– 31 Worple Road 

 

EXISTING AND PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATIONS: 

 

 EXISTING AND PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATIONS: 

 

EXISTING AND PROPOSED REAR ELEVATIONS: 

 

Page 12



22/01017/FUL– 31 Worple Road 

 

PROPOSED SIDE ELEVATION AND SECTION: 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee 

19th October 2022 

 

Application No. 22/01017/FUL 

Site Address 31 Worple Road, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 1EF 

Applicant Mr Gurvinder Bahra 

Proposal Erection of a single storey rear infill extension and change of use of 
existing dwelling (C3) to 7 bedroom House of Multiple Occupancy 
(HMO) (Sui Generis) with shared kitchen and dining room, associated 
parking and amenity space 

Case Officer Kiran Boparai 

Ward Staines South 

Called-in This application has been called in by Councillor Bateson for the 
following reasons: 

• Proposed conversion and additions involves the provision of 3 
double bedrooms which would facilitate considerably more living 
accommodation than that for 7 persons. 

• Easy for the granting of a 7 person licence to be exceeded unless 
regular checks were made. 

• Parking provision at this locality is extremely limited.  

  

Application Dates 
Valid: 16.07.2022 Expiry: 10.09.2022 

Target: Extension of 
time agreed to 
21.10.2022 

Executive 
Summary 

This application relates to 31 Worple Road in Staines-upon-Thames 
which is a two-storey semi-detached dwelling house situated on the 
eastern side of the road, backing onto properties on Hurstdene Avenue 
and Beechwood Avenue. The dwellinghouse is set-back from the street 
and is separated by a pedestrian footpath and an amenity grass strip. 
There are no relevant planning constraints. 

This site has previously been subject to several planning applications 
and this application is for the erection of a single storey rear infill 
extension and change of use of existing dwelling (C3) to 7 bedroom 
House of Multiple Occupancy (HMO) (Sui Generis) with shared kitchen 
and dining room, associated parking and amenity space. 

According to Schedule 2, Part 3, Class L of
[...]
The dwellinghouse is set-back from the street and is separated by a 
pedestrian footpath and an amenity grass strip. There are no relevant 
planning constraints.  

3.2 This application is for the erection of a single storey rear infill extension and 
change of use of existing dwelling (C3) to 7 bedroom House of Multiple 
Occupancy (HMO) (Sui Generis) with shared kitchen and dining room, 
associated parking and amenity space. 

4. Consultations 

The following table shows those bodies consulted and their response. 

 

 

 

 

 

5. Public Consultation 

5.1 The Council has received 8 letters of objection and 1 letter of representation 
in relation to: 

- Overdevelopment  
- Out of keeping with the character of the area  
- Loss of family housing 
- Parking provision 
- Noise and disturbance 

Consultee Comment 

Environment Health No Objection 

County Highway Authority  No Objection 

Page 18



 
 

- Overlooking 
- Loss of privacy  
- Size of living/dining area (Officers note: This area complies with 

Environmental Health’s ‘Landlord guide to Standards for HMO’ which 
states that for 6-10 persons the combined kitchen/dining should be 24m²). 

- Water and drainage strain (Officers note: This is not a material planning 
consideration) 

- De-value property (Officers note: This is not a material planning 
consideration) 

- No site notice displayed (Officers note: This is not a requirement for this 
type of application) 

 

6. Planning Issues 

6.1 The main planning consideration for the application is the impact of the 
proposed development on the character of the area, parking provision, the 
impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties and future occupants. 

Planning Considerations 

Principle/Character of the area  

6.2 Policy EN1 of the Core Strategy and Policies Development Plan Document 
states that the Council will require a high standard in the design and layout of 
new development. Proposals for new development should demonstrate that 
they will create buildings and places that are attractive with their own distinct 
identity; they should respect and make a positive contribution to the street 
scene and the character of the area in which they are situated, paying due 
regard to the scale, height, proportions, building lines, layout, materials and 
other characteristics of adjoining buildings. 

6.3 The Council’s Design of Residential Extensions and New Residential 
Development Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) states that one of the 
most important considerations for a well-designed scheme is to ensure that it 
is in keeping with and makes a positive contribution to the character of the 
area. 

6.4 The Use Classes Order defines Use Class C3 as a dwelling house (whether 
or not as a sole or main residence) (a) by a single person or people leaving 
together as a family, (b) by not more than six residents living together as a 
single household (other than a use of within Class C4). Class C4 is classified 
as a house in multiple occupation that is used by not more than six residents 
as a HMO). Under the Government’s Uses Classes Order, planning 
permission is not required to move from Use Class C3 to C4 and vice versa. 
Therefore, the property could be used as an HMO for six residents without 
requiring planning permission. There is, therefore, no 'in principle' planning 
objection to the use as an HMO for six persons. Therefore, the question that 
needs to be addressed is whether the use change from a small HMO of no 
more than six residents to an HMO for seven residents is acceptable in 
planning terms. 

6.5 The site is situated in a predominantly residential area characterised by two-
storey dwellinghouses. The existing property is a 4 bedroom, two-storey semi-
detached dwellinghouse with off-white render material and a hipped roof 
design. The internal layout of the property would be altered to include 3 
ensuite bedrooms on the ground floor and 4 ensuite bedrooms on the first 

Page 19



 
 

floor. Each bedroom would be of a sufficient size to accommodate one 
bedspace (7 people) ensuring that it has a floor area of at least 7.5m² and will 
be at least 2.55m² wide as per the Government’s nationally described 
Technical Housing Standards (March 2015). Several letters of objections 
have referred to the bedrooms potentially accommodating double occupancy, 
however, all of the rooms will fall short of the Government’s space standards 
which states that in order to provide two bed spaces, a double bedroom 
should have an area of at least 11.5m². Furthermore, a condition would be 
attached to the decision notice to limit the number of residents to seven. The 
shared kitchen and dining area would be located on the ground floor at the 
rear of the property which is considered to be sufficient in size and orientation. 
Future residents would also have access to a shared amenity space to the 
rear of the site which would be over 100m² in size.  

6.6 In light of above, it is considered that the principle of the development would 
be acceptable as it would result in an appropriate standard of living and there 
is a permitted development ‘fall-back’ position of a 6 persons HMO.  

6.7 The conversion would result in the installation of a new window on the first 
floor front elevation and three new windows on the first floor southern flank 
elevation. As all of these windows would serve w/c’s, these windows would be 
obscure glazed and fixed shut below 1.7 metres which would be secured by 
condition on the decision notice if approved. As the proposal would not result 
in any significant changes to the frontage of the property, it is considered that 
the design and appearance of the proposed development would not cause 
any adverse harm to the character of the area or street scene. 

6.8 The proposed single storey rear extension would infill the existing ground floor 
rear area, incorporating a flat roof measuring 2.9 metres in depth, 2.7 metres 
in width and 2.8 metres in height. The Council’s Design of Residential 
Extensions and New Residential Development Supplementary Planning 
Document April 2011 (SPD) recommends that single storey rear extensions 
measure 4 metres in depth on semi-detached properties and that the height of 
the extension nearest the property boundary should not exceed 3 metres. The 
existing rear extension at the neighbouring property, No. 29 Worple Road and 
the flank wall between the two properties, constructed as part of this would 
mitigate the impact of the proposed rear extension. The existing two storey 
element would shield the impact of the extension on the properties to the 
south on Hurstdene Avenue and an appropriate separation distance will be 
maintained with the properties to the rear on Beechwood Avenue. 

6.9 As the extension would be to the rear of the site and would not be readily 
visible on the street scene, it is considered that there would not be any 
adverse impact on the character of the area. Furthermore, the extension 
would comply with the guidance in the SPD and it is to be noted that planning 
permission for the rear extension has already been granted in April 2020 (Ref: 
20/00179/HOU) which, it was noted on a site visit had not yet been 
constructed. 

6.10 It is also relevant to note that the site has already obtained planning 
permission for the conversion of the existing house into 2 no. two-bed flats 
and permission to widen the existing vehicular crossover. 

6.11 As there would be minimal changes to the front of the property and the 
applicant could potentially convert the property into a 6 bed HMO without 
planning permission, it is considered that one additional resident would not 

Page 20



 
 

result in a significant intensification of the use possible under permitted 
development. 

Amenity of neighbouring properties  

6.12 In regard to the impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties, Policy EN1 
states that proposals for new development should demonstrate that they will 
achieve a satisfactory relationship to adjoining properties avoiding significant 
harmful impact in terms of loss of privacy, daylight or sunlight, or overbearing 
effect due to bulk and proximity of outlook.  

6.13 It is considered that the existing rear extension at the neighbouring property, 
No. 29 Worple Road and the flank wall between the two properties, 
constructed as part of this would mitigate the impact of the proposed rear 
extension at the application site. Therefore this would be acceptable.  

6.14 In regard to the letters of objection received, it is considered that the 
development would not result in an adverse overlooking or loss of privacy as 
all of the proposed new windows would be obscure glazed and the position of 
the rooms would be appropriately positioned to avoid noise impact on 
adjoining properties. Therefore, the development would not result in any 
further overlooking or loss of privacy, than what is already on site.  

6.15 When considering that an HMO for 6 people can be created under permitted 
development, the impact of one additional resident is not considered to have 
any significant impact on neighbouring properties that would justify refusal on 
these grounds.   

Parking Provision 

6.16 Policy CC3 states that the Council will require appropriate provision to make 
for off-street parking in development proposals in accordance with its 
maximum parking standards. In considering the level of provision the Council 
will have regard to the anticipated demand for parking arising from the use 
proposed, or other uses to which the development may be put without 
needing planning permission. 

6.17 Third party representations have raised concerns on parking provision. Surrey 
Highways Authority has been consulted on this application and has advised 
that the development is unlikely to generate significantly greater parking 
demand than the existing use of a 4-bedroom residential dwelling or the 
existing extant permission (Ref: 21/00015/FUL) for two x 2-bedroom 
dwellings. In addition, there is a permitted development fall back of a 6 bed 
HMO, whereby parking provisions cannot be considered.   

6.18 There are opportunities for future occupiers to make journeys by foot or by 
cycle. The application site is located within reasonable walking distance of 
Staines Rail Station, bus stops on Worple Road, and a range of local services 
including retail, education and leisure. As such, Surrey Highways Authority 
considers that this location is sufficiently accessible to the extent that it would 
not be a necessity for future occupiers to own their own private cars. 
Furthermore, sustainable travel should be encouraged when considering that 
a cycle store will be provided at the rear of the site. 

6.19 The National Planning Policy Framework states that development should only 
be prevented on highways grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact 
on highway safety, or where the residual cumulative impact on the road 
network would be severe. For any objection to be valid, the authority must 

Page 21



 
 

demonstrate the harm that the development would result in. Surrey County 
Highway Authority does not consider the development is likely to result in 
material harm in respect of highway safety or capacity.  

6.20 It is therefore considered that the proposed parking provision would not 
conflict with Policy CC3 of the Spelthorne Core Strategy and Policies 
Development Plan Document (2009) and is acceptable.  

Conclusion 

6.21 Overall, it is considered that the proposed development respects the 
character of the area and amenities of the neighbouring properties. The 
proposed addition of one further resident from the permitted development 
requirement is not considered materially harmful to justify refusal. The 
bedrooms are of a sufficient size for future occupants and it is considered that 
the parking provision is acceptable.   

Equality Act 2010 

6.22 This planning appl
[...]
have regard to equality and 
diversity issues. 

 

6 Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

Page 78



 
 

6.1 The LPA will continue to require housing schemes to comply with current 
policy guidance on sustainability/climate change issues.  

7 Timetable for implementation 

7.1 The agreed plan should be made available to the public via the website as soon 
as possible.   

7.2 The agreed plan will be reported to the Planning Committee for information as soon 
as possible 

 
 
Background papers: There are none. 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2022 
Appendix B Housing Delivery Test Action Plan Summary 2022 
 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

Major Applications 
This report is for information only 
 
The list below comprises current major applications which may be brought before Planning Committee for determination.  These 
applications have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or are recently received 
applications that are not ready to be considered by the Planning Committee.  The background papers for all the applications are 
contained on the Council’s website (Part 1 Planning Register). 
 
All planning applications by Spelthorne Borough Council and Knowle Green Estates will be brought before the Planning Committee 
for determination, regardless of the Planning Officer’s recommendation.  Other planning applications may be determined under 
officers’ delegated powers. 
 
If you wish to discuss any of these applications, please contact the case officer(s) in the first instance. 
 

App no Site Proposal 
 

Applicant Case 
Officer(s) 

20/00344/FUL Thameside 
House 
South Street 
Staines-upon-
Thames 
TW18 4PR  

Demolition of existing office block and erection of 
140 residential units in two buildings, with flexible 
commercial and retail space, associated 
landscaping, parking, and ancillary facilities.  

Spelthorne 
Borough Council 

Russ Mounty 

21

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
19 October 2022 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor N.J. Gething (Chairman) 

Councillor M. Gibson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 
 

R.O. Barratt 

C. Bateson 

M. Beecher 

 

S. Buttar 

R. Chandler 

K. Howkins 

 

R.W. Sider BEM 

B.B. Spoor 

J. Vinson 

 

 
 

Apologies: Apologies were received from  Councillor O. Rybinski and 
Councillor S.J Whitmore 

 
 
In Attendance: 
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application.  
 

  
 
 

53/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

54/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillor Bateson and Councillor Vinson reported that they had received 
correspondence in relation to application 22/01017/FUL but had maintained 
an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind.  
 



 
Planning Committee, 19 October 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

Councillor Beecher, Councillor Sider and Councillor Howkins reported they 
had visited the site.   
 
Councillor Mooney was attending as Ward Councillor and reported that she 
had received communications on application 22/01017/FUL and was speaking 
on behalf of residents. 
 

55/22   Planning application 22/01017/FUL - 31 Worple Road, Staines-
upon-Thames  
 

Description: 
Erection of a single storey rear infill extension and change of use of existing 
dwelling (C3) to 7 bedroom House of Multiple Occupancy (HMO) (Sui 
Generis) with shared kitchen and dining room, associated parking and 
amenity space. 
 
Additional Information: 
 

1. Update to Committee report: Paragraph 5.1 – The Council has 
received 8 10 letters of objection and 1 letter of representation. The two 
additional letters have been received from the same person that has 
already written in. 

2. Since the report has been written 4 more letters of objections have 
been received, most of the comments received are covered in the 
report. However, the following issues are not already covered in the 
report: 
- In terms of the issue relating to highway safety, the County 

Highways Authority has already considered the impact of the 
proposed development on the adjacent highway and raised no 
objection. 

- In terms of procedural queries we are satisfied all procedures have 
been followed. 

- With the comments made on National Design Guide the design of 
the single storey rear extension already has planning permission. 

- With comments made restricting future occupants to parking 
permits, the Council does not have a policy for this, and this is not 
considered to be reasonable or necessary for this scheme. 

- Equality Act has been considered in paragraph 6.22 in the Officers 
report 

 
Public Speaking:  
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Tarun 
Sharma spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points: 
 

- A 7 person HMO was not permitted development in a residential 
area 

- The development would not be a positive contribution to the street 
scene or character of the area 



 
Planning Committee, 19 October 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

- There had been incidents between the police and previous tenants 
on the property under the current owner’s management 

- There were not enough parking spaces for 7 occupants which could 
lead to road safety issues 

- Two trees in front of the property had been cut down 
- A large number of occupants would lead to an increase in noise and 

privacy concerns for neighbours 
- Removing a large family home from the housing market would 

contribute to the shortage of large family homes. 
- There are already a number of HMO’s in the area 

 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Chris Bateson spoke as Ward Councillor regarding his calling-in of 
the application raising the following key points: 
 

- The property had a turbulent history with a significant turnover of 
tenants 

- Incidents of anti-social behaviour and drugs had been 
commonplace on property 

- Neighbouring residents are unable to relax in their gardens due to 
noise and odours from the property 

- Approval would allow up to 13 people to reside at the address 
- Development would be out-of-keeping with surrounding residential 

environment 
- Parking would be an issue and would create safety issues on the 

road 
- Two trees had been cut down without a request 

 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Sinead Mooney spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed 
development raising the following key points: 
 

- 39 residents had come together to sign a statement regarding their 
disapproval of the application 

- Proposal is over-development with potentially 13 people residing on 
the property 

- The living space is inadequate for the number of proposed 
residents 

- There would not be enough parking for the number of proposed 
residents 

- Proximity of the property to a junction and road safety features 
would create an issue entering and exiting the property 

- There had been a significant amount of local objection 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- Anti-social behaviour was not a planning matter 
- Current planning policies and planning law supported the 

application 



 
Planning Committee, 19 October 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

- The proposal could be approved as permitted development with six 
occupants 

- How the number of occupants could be monitored 
- Permission had already been given for the development of two flats 

on the site 
- Surrey County Council Highways had not objected on the grounds 

of parking 
- Increasing the number of residents on the property would increase 

the incidents of anti-social behaviour 
- Shared communal space was not sufficient for the number of 

proposed residents 
- There was not adequate public transport on Worple Road 
- Neighbours have a right to enjoy their homes and gardens 

peacefully 
- Both the personal and communal room sizes were small for the 

amount of occupants 
- Although permission would not be given for more than 7 individuals 

to occupy the property, it would be difficult to enforce 
- There had been an unlawful removal of trees on the property 
- There were 8 bathrooms presented in the property plans despite 

restrictions for 7 residents 
- Parking would have an impact on neighbouring properties 
- There would be a loss of privacy to neighbouring residents 
- A large number of people sharing such a small space may lead to 

trouble and mental health problems for the residents 
- Individuals have a right to peaceful existence 
- The bulkiness of the property would have an impact on the street 

scene 
- If residents on the property had regular visitors, there would be 

more people residing on the property although it would be 
technically limited to 7 individuals. 

- Visitors to the property may lead to anti-social behaviour 
- The extra bathroom was not a planning matter for consideration 
- There would be significant noise intrusion on neighbouring 

residents 
 
A recorded vote was requested by Councillors Barratt and Vinson. The 
Committee voted on this application as follows: 
 

For (1) N. Gething 

Against (10) R. Barratt, C. Bateson, M. Beecher, S. Buttar, R. Chandler, J. 
Doran, K. Howkins, R. W. Sider BEM, B. Spoor, J. Vinson 

Abstain (1) M. Gibson 

 
The motion to approve the application FELL. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 20:24.  
 
The meeting reconvened at 20:59. 
 



 
Planning Committee, 19 October 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

It was proposed by Councillor R Barratt, seconded by Councillor Sider that the 
application be refused as the proposal failed to provide a high standard in the 
design and layout of the new development and therefore did not achieve a 
satisfactory relationship with neighbouring properties, and, by virtue of the 
number of proposed occupants, it would be an unneighbourly proposal 
resulting in an unacceptable level of activity, noise, and disturbance to the 
surrounding residential properties, contrary to policies EN1 and EN11 of the 
Spelthorne Core Strategy and Policies DPD, 2009. 
 
The voting was as follows: 
 
For: 12 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Decision: 
The application was refused for the following reasons: 
 
The proposal fails to provide a high standard in the design and layout of the 
new development and therefore does not achieve a satisfactory relationship 
with neighbouring properties, and, by virtue of the number of proposed 
occupants, it would be an unneighbourly proposal resulting in an 
unacceptable level of activity, noise and disturbance to surrounding residential 
properties, contrary to policies EN1 and EN11 of the Spelthorne Core 
Strategy and Policies DPD, 2009. 
 

56/22   Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2022  
 

The Committee received a report from the Planning Development Manager 
and Principal Planning Officer on the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2022. 
The Environment and Sustainability Committee had agreed the plan at their 
meeting in September.  
 
The Housing Delivery Test Action Plan arose from the Housing Delivery Test 
required by the government that assessed the authority’s housing delivery 
against the housing requirement. As Spelthorne scored 69%, an action plan 
was required. The report outlined central causes for under delivery, what the 
Council was currently doing to address the under delivery and further actions 
it could take going forward.   
 
The Committee confirmed that the pandemic had been included in the report 
as a reason for housing under delivery. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Housing Delivery Test Action Plan 2022. 
 

57/22   Major Planning Applications  
 



 
Planning Committee, 19 October 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

58/22   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 


